LEGISLATIVE BILL 860

Approved by the Governor April 20, 1978

Introduced by Maxey, 46

AN ACT to amend section 24-563, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to unclaimed fees, legacies, devises, and distributive shares; to change the fund, time, and manner in which certain deposits are placed; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 24-563, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

24-563. If any fees, money, condemnation awards, legacies, devises, sums due creditors, or costs due or belonging to any heir, legatee, or other person or persons, shall not have been paid to or demanded by the person or persons entitled thereto within ten three years from the date the same were paid to the county judge, or his predecessors in office, it shall be the duty of the county judge to notify the State Treasurer of such fees, the money, condemnation awards, legacies, devises, sums When creditors, or costs remaining in his hands. directed by the State Treasurer, he shall pay such fees, money, condemnation awards, legacies, devises, sums due creditors, or costs to the State Treasurer who shall deposit them in the state-General-Fund Permanent School rund, in the same manner and subject to the same conditions as funds received under the Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act. Such payment shall release the bond of the judge making such payment shall release the bond of the judge making such payment shall release the bond of the judge making such payment such payment shall release the bond of the judge making shall release the bond of the judge making shall release the shall release t of all liability for such fees, money, condemnation awards, legacies, devises, sums due creditors, and costs due to heirs, legatees, or other persons, paid him.

Sec. 2. That original section 24-563, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.